

No. 17-1268

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MONICAH OKOBA OPATI, IN HER OWN RIGHT, AND AS
EXECUTRIX OF THE ESTATE OF CAROLINE SETLA
OPATI, DECEASED, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

REPUBLIC OF SUDAN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court
Of Appeals For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

STEVEN R. PERLES
EDWARD B. MACALLISTER
PERLES LAW FIRM, PC
1050 Connecticut Avenue,
N.W., Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-9055

STEVEN W. PELAK
BRETT C. RUFF
HOLLAND & HART LLP
901 K Street N.W., Suite 850
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 393-6500

MATTHEW D. MCGILL
Counsel of Record
LOCHLAN F. SHELFER
JOSHUA M. WESNESKI
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
MMcGill@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

JOHN ARTHUR EAVES, JR.
EAVES LAW FIRM, LLC
101 North State Street
Jackson, MS 39201
(601) 355-7961

WILLIAM WHEELER
JAMIE FRANKS
WHEELER & FRANKS LAW
FIRM PC
114 South Broadway
P.O. Box 681
Tupelo, MS 38802
(662) 842-0380

MICHAEL J. MILLER
DAVID J. DICKENS
THE MILLER FIRM, LLC
108 Railroad Avenue
Orange, VA 22960
(540) 672-4224

GAVRIEL MAIRONE
MM-LAW LLC
980 North Michigan Avenue,
Suite 1400
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 253-7444

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. PUNITIVE DAMAGES ARE AVAILABLE UNDER SECTION 1605A(C)'S FEDERAL CAUSE OF ACTION TO PUNISH PRE-ENACTMENT ACTS OF STATE-SPONSORED TERRORISM.....	4
A. The <i>Landgraf</i> Presumption Does Not Apply To The FSIA.....	5
B. Even Under <i>Landgraf</i> , Section 1605A(c) Applies Retroactively As Provided In The 2008 Amendments.....	10
II. PUNITIVE DAMAGES ARE AVAILABLE UNDER STATE LAW TO PUNISH PRE-2008 ACTS OF STATE-SPONSORED TERRORISM.....	17
III. SUDAN'S "THRESHOLD" ARGUMENTS ARE NOT BEFORE THE COURT AND LACK MERIT	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	20
<i>Bakhtiar v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 668 F.3d 773 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne International Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017).....	21
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	17
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006).....	22
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg Coll.</i> , 535 U.S. 106 (2002).....	10
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 16, 18
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997).....	13
<i>Martin v. Hadix</i> , 527 U.S. 343 (1999).....	13

<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 (2013).....	9
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 709 (2016).....	22
<i>Oliver v. Mustafa</i> , 929 A.2d 873 (D.C. 2007)	19
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001).....	14
<i>Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	6, 16
<i>Principality of Monaco v. Mississippi</i> , 292 U.S. 313 (1934).....	6
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 18
<i>Rimkus v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 750 F. Supp. 2d 163 (D.D.C. 2010).....	15
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	16
<i>United States v. Schooner Peggy</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 103 (1801)	7
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	9
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	22

<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015).....	8
--	---

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. V.....	17
---------------------------	----

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1350	21
------------------------	----

28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a)	23
----------------------------	----

28 U.S.C. § 1605A(c).....	1, 14, 23
---------------------------	-----------

28 U.S.C. § 1605A(h)(7).....	21
------------------------------	----

Iran Threat Reduction and Syria

Human Rights Act of 2012, Pub. L.

No. 112-158, § 502, 126 Stat. 1214,

1258 (codified at 22 U.S.C. § 8772)

NDAA § 1083(a)(1)	10, 13
-------------------------	--------

NDAA § 1083(b)(1)(A)(iii).....	13
--------------------------------	----

NDAA § 1083(c)(1).....	4, 10, 11, 13, 14
------------------------	-------------------

NDAA § 1083(c)(2).....	10, 13
------------------------	--------

NDAA § 1083(c)(3).....	5, 10, 14
------------------------	-----------

North Korea Sanctions and Policy

Enhancement Act of 2016, Pub. L.

No. 114-122, 130 Stat. 93.....

	7
--	---

Rules

S. Ct. Rule 14.1(a) 18

S. Ct. Rule 15.2..... 17

Other Authorities

S. 2104, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990) 17
